Public Document Pack

Our Ref:

NC/AJD

Contact:

Nicola Calver

Tel:

01246 217753

Email:

nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk

Date:

Friday, 18 June 2021

To: Members of the Standards Committee
Please attend a meeting of the Standards Committee to be held on Wednesday, 30 June
2021 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane,
Wingerworth, Chesterfield.

Whilst social distancing is still in place Members and officers are required to adhere to the
protocol for attending meetings in the Council Chamber. When attending in person you will
be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as applying.
Risk Assessment Disclaimer
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its content.
RA – Return to Work Mill Lane Covid 19 V13
Mill Lane Coronavirus Control Measures V8
Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the Modern.Gov
App library.
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 28
days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests provide
written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.
Yours sincerely

Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer

Page 1

Members of the Committee

Councillor P Antcliff
Councillor W Armitage - (Chair)
Councillor D Hancock
Councillor P R Kerry
Councillor H Liggett - (Vice Chair)
Councillor K Rouse
Councillor D Ruff
Councillor R Welton
P Coleman – Parish Council Representative
D Skinner – Parish Council Representative

For further information about this meeting please contact: Nicola Calver 01246
217753

AGENDA
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of
interests, in any item in the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the
appropriate time.

3

Minutes of Last Meeting (Pages 4 - 6)
To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Standards
Committee held on 24 February 2021.

4

Draft New Code of Conduct for Councillors (Pages 7 - 31)
Report of the Monitoring Officer

5

Review of the Constitution - Part 1 (Pages 32 - 35)
Please note the Appendix for this item is TO FOLLOW

6

Complaints Update
To receive a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer on the number of
complaints against Parish and District Councillors.

Page 2

7

Work Programme
The Committee Work Programme will be tabled at the meeting.

8

Urgent Business
To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.
___________

Page 3

Agenda Item 3
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2021
Present:
Councillor William Armitage (Chair)
Councillor Pat Kerry (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Pat Antcliff
Councillor Heather Liggett
Pat Coleman

Councillor David Hancock
Councillor Kathy Rouse

Also Present:
S Sternberg
K Shillitto
N Calver
D Stanton

Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer
Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Governance Manager
Governance Officer

STA/
29/2
0-21

Apologies for Absence

STA/
30/2
0-21

Declarations of Interest

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor D Ruff and Parish
Council Representative D Skinner.

Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the
appropriate time.
There were no interests declared at this meeting.

STA/
31/2
0-21

Minutes of Last Meeting

STA/
32/2
0-21

Joint Whistleblowing Policy Annual Report

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 9 December
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

The Governance Manager presented a report which updated Members on the
use of the Joint Whistleblowing Policy.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

STA/
33/2
0-21

Independent Remuneration Panel
The Governance Manager presented a report which briefed the Standards
Committee on the necessity for calling an Independent Remuneration Panel to
consider Members’ allowances.

1

Page 4

RESOLVED – That the necessity to call an Independent Remuneration Panel
be noted.
STA/
34/2
0-21

Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct
The Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer presented
Members with the Local Government Association (LGA) Model Mode of
Conduct.
The Committee was asked to discuss the Model Code of Conduct and suggest
any changes. It was stated that those changes would be incorporated into the
Draft Members Code of Conduct which would be presented to Standards
Committee at its meeting on 26 April. If approved, it would subsequently be
recommended for adoption at Annual Council.
Members had a wide ranging discussion on the proposed Model Code of
Conduct which included Member training; the Member induction scheme;
respect and political debate; the equalities act; data protection; and gifts and
hospitality.
There was a consensus that any training provided to Parish Councils should
be free of charge. Members also discussed confidentiality and access to
information.
RESOLVED – That the Monitoring Officer provide a draft North East
Derbyshire District Council Model Code of Conduct to the Standards
Committee on 26 April.

STA/
35/2
0-21

Code of Practice - Vacating Office
The Governance Manager presented the Committee with a proposed draft
code of practice for the application of the 6 month rule, notification processes,
and other means by which a Member could vacate public office.
The Committee agreed that there was a need for a code of practice in relation
to the 6 month rule. Concerns were raised in regards to the potential for
Members to not attend due to ill health, and if they were incapacitated they
would be unable to contact the Monitoring Officer to request a dispensation.
Members agreed that someone should be able to write to the Monitoring
Officer to request a dispensation on the Members’ behalf.
There was a consensus that there should be some form of notification process
to Councillors if they had not attended for several months. The Monitoring
Officer reminded the Committee that the legislation surrounding the 6 month
rule made clear that the responsibility to attend Council meetings was with
Members.
It was clarified that the 6 month rule did not apply to co-opted Members, and
this clarification would be included in the proposed code of practice.
RESOLVED – That the Standards Committee approve the proposed Code of
Practice for vacating office as amended in the meeting.
2

Page 5

STA/
36/2
0-21

Protocol for Audio and Visual Footage of Meetings
Members were presented with a proposed code of practice for audio/visual
footage at meetings.
The Committee discussed the removal of footage from the Council’s website if
it was deemed to be offensive to the public. Members noted that Youtube
reserved the right to remove potentially offensive footage themselves.
It was agreed that there should be a clear criteria for the removal of footage,
and that there should be some form of protocol when considering confidential
information at home.
RESOLVED – That the proposed code of practice for audio and visual
meetings be approved.

STA/
37/2
0-21

Review of the Constitution Part 4
The Governance Manager presented a report which allowed the Committee to
consider the list of areas for review within the Council’s Constitution prior to
submission as part of the Annual Review of the Constitution to Council for
adoption.
The Committee considered a number of changes to the Council’s Constitution
including amendments to Contract Procedure Rules, Monitoring Officer
Delegations, and the Council Joint Consultative Group Terms of Reference.
The Committee also received clarity on the delegation given to the Monitoring
Officer to temporarily approve dispensations under the Section 85 Rule.
RESOLVED – That the Committee support the submission of the proposals to
Council as part of the Constitution Review.

STA/
38/2
0-21

Complaints Update
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there were six
outstanding complaints. Five were from 2020 and one was from 2021.
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.

STA/
39/2
0-21

Work Programme

STA/
40/2
0-21

Urgent Business

AGREED – That the Work Programme be noted.

The Chair informed the Committee that the date of next meeting would take
place on Wednesday 21 April at 3.00 pm.

3

Page 6

Agenda Item 4
North East Derbyshire
Standards Committee
30 June 2021
Draft new Code of Conduct for Councillors
Report of the Monitoring Officer
Classification:

This report is public

Report By:

Sarah Sternberg, Monitoring Officer

Contact Officer:

Sarah Sternberg, Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE / SUMMARY
To present for Members consideration a new draft Code of Conduct for Councillors
based on the new Local Government Association Model Code.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1.
2.
3.
4.

That Members consider and comment on the draft Code of Conduct for
Councillors.
That Members recommend to Council adoption of the draft Code of
Conduct for Councillors.
That Members identify the training for all District Councillors on the new
Code of Conduct for Councillors and how it is to be provided.
That Members consider the approach to the Parish and Town Councils
recommending that they adopt the Local Government Association Model
Code of Conduct for Councillors

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – As this is a matter for the Standards Committee
and Council this approval is not needed.
IMPLICATIONS
Finance and Risk:
Details:

Yes☐

No ☒

There are no financial consequences of adopting a new Code of Conduct for
Councillors
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer

Page 7

Legal (including Data Protection):
Detai
[...]

Standards in Public Life, the Local Government Association has produced a
model Code of Conduct for Councillors. Members of the Committee
considered the draft Code at a previous meeting.
This report is
accompanied by a draft Code for North East Derbyshire Councillors.

Page 9

1.2

It is necessary to consider and recommend to Council what training should be
undertaken on the new Code of Conduct for Councillors once adopted by
Council.

1.3

In addition, as the Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee for the Parish
and Town Councils in the North East Derbyshire Council area we need to inform
them of the adoption (post Council) of the new code and recommend it to them
for adoption.

2.

Details of Proposal or Information

2.1

Members are invited to consider and comment on the draft and then to
recommend to Council the final version.

2.2

in considering the draft, Members should be aware that in its current form which
follows the LGA model:


There is no provision for the declaration of an interest that is not
significant. The interest is declarable or it is not. If it is declarable the
Councillor must leave the meeting following declaration.
This is different from the current Code which splits the non statutory
interests into “Other Interests” where the Councillor can declare stay
speak and vote and “Significant Other Interests” where the Councillor
would declare and leave the meeting. This allows Councillors to make
colleagues and the public aware of a connection which doesn’t amount to
a conflict of interest meaning that the Councillor should not take part and
should leave the meeting. This aids the transparency of Councillors’
interests and enables Councillors to tell the public and have it recorded
that there is a connection which doesn’t amount to a conflict of interest.
Members should consider whether they wish this to be reinstated in the
new Code.



Provision will need to be made for the granting of dispensations. This is
included in the current Code and has therefore been added to the draft.



The current Code includes reference to Councillors’ obligation to attend
Essential Training which is missing from the LGA model. The current
Code includes a requirement to attend essential training as listed in an
appendix to the code. This has been included in the draft.
Members need to confirm if they are happy with this.

2.2



The Current Code contains an explanation of Predetermination or Bias.
This has also been included in the Code.



Members are also asked to identify any other matters which they feel
should be included in the Code.

The Local Government Association (LGA) will undertake an annual review of
their model Code to ensure it continues to be fit for purpose, incorporating
advances in technology, social media and changes in l e g i s l a t i o n . The LGA
can also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the
application of the Code and the National Association of Local Councils (NALC)
and the county associations of local councils can offer advice and s u p p o r t to
Page 10

town and parish councils.
2.2

In relation to training, a session has been run recently in relation to the current
Code of Conduct. This was reasonably well attended. However it is important
that all District Councillors are informed of the contents of the new Code of
Conduct for Councillors and are able to ask questions on its contents. One
way of doing this is by doing a presentation to Council on the contents as
part of the referred item from Standards Committee.

2.3

Alternatively a separate session could be arranged for Members.

2.4

In addition it could be useful to have a briefing note explaining the
differences. Members need to decide their preference.

2.3

In relation to the Parish and Town Councils, it is suggested that the Chair of
Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer write to the Chairs of the
Parish and Town Councils following adoption by the Council and recommend
adoption of the North East Derbyshire District Council Code of Conduct for
Councillors. This is particularly relevant where some Parish Councils have
a code, the contents of which are solely the Nolan principles.

3

Reasons for Recommendation

3.1

To ensure that the District Council and Parish and Town Councils have a Code
of Conduct for Councillors which follows best practice and that the Councils’
ethics are beyond reproach.

4

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

4.1

There are no alternatives.

DOCUMENT INFORMATION
Appendix No

Title

1

Draft North East Derbyshire District Council Code of Conduct for
Councillors
Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a
material extent when preparing the report. They must be listed in the section below.
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide
copies of the background papers)
None

Page 11

Appendix 1
North East Derbyshire District Council
Code of Conduct for Councillors

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s
system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable
and all adopt the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the r o l e . Each
councillor’s individual conduct affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the
role of councillor to be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a
range of backgrounds and circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become
councillors.
As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and
d e l i v e r local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to
represent our local area, taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparently. We have
b o t h an individual and collective responsibility to meet these expectations by
m a i n t a i n i n g high standards and demonstrating good conduct, and by
challenging b e h a v i o u r which falls below expectations.
Imp
[...]
 to be involved with the administration of any investigation
or proceedings.
8.4 I comply with any sanction imposed on me following a finding
that I have breached the Code of Conduct.
It is extremely important for you as a Councillor to demonstrate high standards,
for you to have your actions open to scrutiny and for you not to undermine
public trust in the District Council or its governance. If you do not understand or
are concerned about the District Council’s processes in handling a complaint you
should raise this with the Monitoring Officer.
Protecting your reputation and the reputation of the District Council
9. Interests
Page 7 of 16
Draft 1 June 2021

Page 18

As a Councillor:
9.1 I register and disclose my interests.
Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to
establish and maintain a register of interests of members of the District
Council.
You need to register your interests so that the public, District Council employees and
fellow Councillors know which of your interests might give rise to a conflict of interest.
The register is a public document that can be consulted when (or before) an issue
arises. The register also protects you by allowing you to demonstrate openness and
a willingness to be held accountable. You are personally responsible for deciding
whether or not you should disclose an interest in a meeting, but it can be helpful for
you to know early on if others think that a potential conflict might arise. It is also
important that the public know about any interest that might have to be disclosed by
you or other Councillors when making or taking part in decisions, so that decision
making is seen by the public as open and honest. This helps to ensure that public
confidence in the integrity of local governance is maintained.
You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary
interest (dpi)as set out in Table 1, is a criminal offence under the Localism Act
2011.
Appendix B sets out the detailed p
[...]
ably practicable:
(a) after your election; and
(b) after your re-election;
(c) after your appointment to a relevant Committee or Sub-Committee; and (
d) as required after changes in legislation, policy or procedure affecting the relevant
Committee or Sub-Committee outlined above; and/or (
e) as frequently as set out in Appendix C
You must attend training if you are instructed to do so by a Standards Hearing SubCommittee. If you fail to do so after 3 months or having been offered training on
two occasions the fact of your failure will be reported to the Committee.

12 Dispensations
The District Council may grant you a dispensation to enable you to participate and
vote on a matter in which you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.
Requests for dispensation must be made, in writing to the Monitoring Officer, on
one of the following grounds:
 That so many members of the decision-making body have disclosable pecuniary
interests in a matter that it would impede the transaction of the business.
 That, without the dispensation, the representation of different political groups on
the body transacting the business would be so upset as to alter the likely outcome
of any vote on the matter.
 That the District Council considers that the dispensation is in the interests of
persons living in the Authority’s area;
 That, without a dispensation, no member of the Cabinet would be able to
participate in the matter; or
 That the District Council considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant
dispensation.
13 Pre determination or bias

Page 9 of 16

Draft 1 June 2021

Page 20

Where you have been involved in campaigning in your political role on an issue
which does not impact on your personal and/or professional life you should not be
prohibited from participating in a decision in your political role as Member.
However do not place yourself under any financial or other obligation to outside
individuals or organisations that might seek to influence you in the performance of
your of
[...]
le you to
participate and vote on a matter in which you have a disclosable pecuniary
interest.
5. Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest on a matter to be
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of
your executive function, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest
and must not take any steps or further steps in the matter apart from arranging
for someone else to deal with it.
Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
6. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to the financial
interest or wellbeing of one of your Other Registerable Interests (as set out in
Table 2), you must disclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if
Page 12 of 16
Draft 1 June 2021

Page 23

members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise
must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain
in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive
interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.

Page 13 of 16
Draft 1 June 2021

Page 24

Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests
7. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial
interest or well-being (and is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest set out in
Table 1) or a financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate,
you must disclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in
the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive
interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.
8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects –
a. your own financial interest or well-being;
b. a financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate; or
c. a financial interest or wellbeing of a body included under Other Regis
[...]


and bi-annually
thereafter

Chairperson

To ensure that Members appointed to

Following initial

(if appointed

Chairmanships have the required knowledge, skills
and attributes needed to become an effective
Chairman.

appointment to

Understanding of Local Government Finances

Prior to sitting on the

Legislation, case law, policies and procedures
relevant to the remit of the Committee and its SubCommittees

Committee or its SubCommittees minimum
of every four years.

as a Chair)

Audit Committee /
Budget Scrutiny
Committee

position and subject to
previous training or
experience.

Page 17 of 16
Page 31

Agenda Item 5
North East Derbyshire District Council
Standards Committee
30 June 2021
Review of the Council’s Constitution – Part 1
Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer
Classification:

This report is public

Report By:

Nicola Calver, Governance Manager

Contact Officer:

Nicola Calver, nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk

PURPOSE / SUMMARY


To consider the list of areas for review within the Council’s Constitution for
consideration by the Standards Committee prior to submission as part of the
Annual Review of the Constitution to Council for adoption.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee give consideration to proposals for review and support the
submission of the proposals to Council as part of the Constitution Mid-Year Review in
November 2020.

IMPLICATIONS
Finance and Risk:
Details:

Yes☐

No ☒

There are no financial or risk implications arising from this report.
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer
Legal (including Data Protection):
Details:

Yes☒

No ☐

The Council is required under the Localism Act 2011 to prepare and keep up-to-date
a constitution that contains its standing orders, code of conduct, such other

Page 32

information that the Secretary of State may direct, and any other information that the
Authority considers appropriate.
On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council

Staffing:
Details:

Yes☐

No ☒

There are no staffing 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Armitage (Chair) 
Councillor Heather Liggett (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pat Antcliff Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Kathy Rouse Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Richard Welton  
 
Also Present: 
 
N Calver Governance Manager 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
A Bond 
A Orchard 
D Richardson 

Governance Officer 
Independent Person 
Independent Person 

 
 
STA/
1/21-
22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor D Hancock and 
Parish Council Representative D Skinner. 
 

STA/
2/21-
22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

STA/
3/21-
22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 24 
February 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

STA/
4/21-
22 

Draft New Code of Conduct for Councillors 
 
The Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer presented a 
report to Committee on the draft Code of Conduct for Councillors, for their 
comment and consideration and to approve a version that they would 
recommend to Council. 
 
It was also necessary for Committee to consider and recommend to Council 
what training should be undertaken on the new code of Conduct for 
Councillors once adopted by Council. 
 



2 

Committee was informed that under “Details of Proposals or Information” 
paragraph 2.2 of the report; that it would be changed so that it clearly 
reflected that members may remain to speak and vote on a matter if they do 
not meet the tests to declare a significant interest. 
 
Committee heard that Councillors had an obligation to attend Essential 
Training within areas such as safeguarding and Equalities & Diversity, as well 
as for certain committees such as Planning and Standards. 
 
Members enquired as to any potential sanctions for failing to attend essential  
training and heard that the Council could not legally enforce training but the 
individual political groups could decide to exercise discipline over their 
membership and remove members from their roles on committees but the 
Council was unable to do this. The Monitoring Officer had written to the 
Secretary of State but no change in the legislation would be forthcoming. 
 
Although the Council was unable to legally enforce members to attend 
essential training, including it on the Code of Conduct highlighted what was 
expected of Members. 
 
There was a consensus that the political groups should be asked to honour 
the agreement to attend essential training and Members raised the point that 
attendance of non-essential training should be left to the discretion of 
individual members. The Governance Manager informed Committee that a 
responsibility to monitor attendance of training had been included in the last 
Terms of Reference review and would be coming to future Standards 
Committee meetings. 
 
Turning to the Code of Conduct the Committee requested that the complaints 
process be made simpler and heard that a review into this would be 
undertaken. It was also noted that there was no obligation to report 
complaints to political groups. 
 
The Monitoring Officer indicated that she would look at adding some 
examples to the section on “Register and Disclose my Interests”.  
 
The Committee were asked their preference on the best way to inform all 
District Councillors of the contents of the new Code of Conduct for all 
Councillors and to enable them to ask questions on its contents. One way of 
doing this would be delivering a presentation to Council on the contents as 
part of the referred item from Standards Committee. Alternatively, a separate 
session could be arranged for Members. It could also be useful to have a 
briefing note explaining the differences. 
 
The Chair and Monitoring Officer would write to the Chairs of Parish and Town 
Councils following adoption by Council and recommend their adoption of the 
North East District Council Code of Conduct for Members. This would be 
particularly relevant when some Parish Councils have a code, the contents of 
which are solely the Nolan Principles. It was also suggested that a training 
session for Parish Councils could take place during the District Parish Liaison 
Group. 
 



3 

It was noted that certain members had found previous training sessions to be 
unsatisfactory. 
 
Committee indicated their approval for District Councillors to be notified of 
changes to the Code of Conduct for all Councillors during a meeting of 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) That Members recommended to Council adoption of the draft Code of 

Conduct for Councillors as discussed within the meeting. 
 
(2) That training for all District Councillors on the new Code of Conduct for 

Councillors should be delivered at Council. 
 
(3) That Members request for the Monitoring Officer to write to Parish and 

Town Councils recommending that they adopt the Local Government 
Association Model Code of Conduct for Councillors. 

 
STA/
5/21-
22 

Review of the Constitution - Part 1 
 
The Standards Committee considered a report which set out areas for review 
within the Council’s Constitution for consideration by the Standards 
Committee prior to submission as part of the review of the Constitution to 
Council for adoption. 
 
The Committee was asked to give consideration to the following proposals 
outlined in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(a) Questions by Members 

 
The Committee was asked to consider a change to the Constitution 
which would provide provision for Members to withdraw a question 
which had been submitted, accepted and published, up to 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
Committee had a discussion over the proposed time limit and decided 
that it would be more appropriate to allow Members to withdraw a 
question at any point up to the morning of the same day on which the 
meeting was due to take place. This would all for greater flexibility prior 
to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) That the deadline for submitted, accepted and published questions 

to withdrawn would be on the morning of the same day that the 
meeting is due to take place. 

 
(2)  That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council. 

 
 
 



4 

(b) Debt Write Off 
 

The Committee was asked to consider a change to the Constitution that 
would increase the limit of bad debts that could be written off from 
£3,500 to £7,500. 
 
Members heard that the proposal had not been through the Audit 
Committee but that the Section 151 Officer had been consulted. 
 
There was a consensus that the limit should be increased to £5,000 
rather than the proposed £7,500. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the limit of bad debts able to be written off be increased from 

£3,500 to £5,000. 
 
(2) That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council. 

 
(c) Delegation Scheme Amendments 

 
The Committee was asked to consider a change to the Constitution that 
would add some missing statutory matters into the Proper Officer 
Provisions within the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Members heard that the statutory matters related to provisions required 
for the notification and control powers from transmissible diseases 
which are given to Proper Officers within the Public Health (Control of 
Diseases) Act 1984 and Public Health (infectious Diseases) 
Regulations 1988. 
 
The Proper Officers would use these powers and act upon Government 
instruction. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council. 

 
(d) New JSCC TORs 
 

The Committee was asked to consider the Terms of Reference for the 
proposed JSCC which would replace the JCG. 
 
“Sides” were no longer mentioned in order to create a committee of 
persons working together to decide on and resolve issues. The 
proposed Committee would also include non-Union staff for 
representation to reflect the views of the workforce as a whole. 
 
Formalising these meetings would also allow for decision makers to 
have a rounded context of matters before them through accurate 
reports published within legal deadlines. 
 
The JCG had previously been consulted and had no major concerns 
with the proposed arrangements. Some concerns were raised by 



5 

Unison which would be considered and reported through Council if 
required. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council. 
 

Committee welcomed and introduced the recently appointed Independent Person; 
David Richardson. 
 

STA/
6/21-
22 

Complaints Update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Joint Head of Corporate 
Governance and Monitoring Officer on Member complaints. 
 
It was reported that there were currently five complaints, one of which had 
been closed without any further action and four were still ongoing. All five 
complaints were in respect of District Councillors. 
 
It was agreed that a table showing the outcomes of complaints would be 
brought to the next meeting. 
 

STA/
7/21-
22 

Work Programme 
 
Members gave consideration to the Work Programme for the Committee for 
the remainder of the municipal year. Members were reminded that this was a 
live and changing document and could be adapted to the needs of the 
Committee. 
 
It was agreed that an Attendance of Training review would be added to the 
September meeting and that the Committee would receive an update on 
training attendance for the last 6 months. This would be brought to Committee 
every six months. 
 
Members enquired into the possibility of restricting the amount of words in a 
motion, as well as the number of questions and motions that members were 
able to ask. 
 
The Monitoring Officer agreed to look into the matter but informed Committee 
that at present, there is a limit to one motion and question per member per 
Council meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft work programme be approved. 
 

STA/
8/21-
22 

Urgent Business 
 
Committee discussed an incident in which Unison had confused a solicitor 
with a Member due to them having the same name. 
 
Unison have since issued an apology for the mistake. 
 


